# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.5410/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1665/2019 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1749/2019 09-04-2024 in WA 1750/2019 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1767/2019 09-04-2024 in 1770/2019 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1787/2019 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1791/2019 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1803/2019 09-04-2024 in No. 1804/2019 09-04-2024 in WA No. 1805/2019 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

THE ASSESSING OFFICER ETC.

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

INDOFRENCH SHELLFISH COMPANY (P) LTD & ANR. ETC. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 61166/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLPs & IA 61168/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE JUDGMENT)

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 6230/2025 (XI-A)

(IA No. 63950/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP) & IA No. 63949/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT Diary No(s). 5190/2025 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 63947/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP & ΙA 63948/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE No. **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT)

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1765/2025 (IA No. 64240/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP, IA No. 64242/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING SLP 64238/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 21-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

# CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Premjit Nagendran, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Pillai, Adv.

2

Mr. Kannan Gopal Vinod, Adv. Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

- 1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Exemption Applications are allowed.
- 4. Issue notice.
- 5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 6. Tag with Civil Appeal No2781/2025.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)